Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either

directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).
Level 3:  Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable

inputs).

As at 31 December 2018, the Group’s financial instruments measured and recognised at fair value on a recurring
basis are as follows:

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3 Total

 RM’Mil RM’Mil RM’Mil  RM’Mil

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 6.2 401.6 - 407.8

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income - - 117.1 117.1

 6.2 401.6 117.1 524.9

Financial liability

Derivative financial instruments - 2.8 - 2.8

The methods and valuation techniques used for the purpose of measuring fair value are unchanged compared
with the last financial year ended 31 December 2017.

o) Adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 and Reclassification

The effects of adoption of MFRS 15 are as follows:

 As
previously stated

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15

31 December
2017

As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Income Statement

Financial year ended 31 December 2017

Revenue 9,328,709 1,598 9,330,307

Profit before taxation 1,318,258 1,598 1,319,856

Profit for the financial year 1,071,038 1,598 1,072,636

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 1,159,697 1,598 1,161,295

Non-controlling interests (88,659) - (88,659)

Earnings per share (sen):

- Basic 20.48 0.03 20.51

- Diluted 20.42 0.03 20.45

15

o) Adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 and Reclassification (Cont’d)

The effects of adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 and reclassification are as follows:

As

previously
stated

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15

Reclassifica-
tion

(see Note
below)

31 December
2017

As restated

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 9
1 January

2018
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2017 / 1 January 2018

Non-current assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 144,964 - - 144,964 (144,964) -
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - - - - 144,964 144,964

Current assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 120,000 - - 120,000 (120,000) -
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 7,443 - - 7,443 120,000 127,443

Equity
Retained earnings 16,982,093 (11,551) - 16,970,542 - 16,970,542

Non-current liabilities
Other long term liabilities 267,524 10,400 - 277,924 - 277,924

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,664,598 1,151 (74,135) 2,591,614 - 2,591,614
Short term borrowings 309,461 - 74,135 383,596 - 383,596

Note:
The Group has reclassified interest payable from trade and other payables to short term borrowings to conform with the current year’s presentation.

16

o) Adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 and Reclassification (Cont’d)

The effects of adoption of MFRS 15 are as follows:

As

previously
stated

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
1 January

2017
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Financial Position
As at 1 January 2017

Equity
Retained earnings 16,808,047 (13,149) 16,794,898

Non-current liabilities
Other long term liabilities 220,337 11,958 232,295

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,738,495 1,191 2,739,686

17

GENTING MALAYSIA BERHAD
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA SECURITIES – FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2018

Part II: Compliance with Appendix 9B of Bursa Securities Listing Requirements

1) Review of Performance

 Financial review for the current quarter and financial year compared with the corresponding periods last year

 The results of the Group are tabulated below:

INDIVIDUAL
QUARTER

FINANCIAL YEAR
ENDED 31

DECEMBER

  (Restated)   (Restated)

 4Q2018 4Q2017 Var 2018 2017 Var

 RM’Mil RM’Mil RM’Mil % RM’Mil RM’Mil RM’Mil %

Revenue

Leisure & Hospitality

- Malaysia 1,698.6 1,693.8 4.8   <1% 6,594.6 5,836.8 757.8 13%

- United Kingdom and Egypt 426.6 498.6 -72.0 -14% 1,780.7 1,893.4 -112.7 -6%

- United States of America and
Bahamas 343.0 306.1 36.9 12% 1,384.9 1,435.2 -50.3 -4%

 2,468.2 2,498.5 -30.3 -1% 9,760.2 9,165.4 594.8 6%

Property 26.3 30.5 -4.2 -14% 96.3 104.6 -8.3 -8%
Investments & others 12.5 15.4 -2.9 -19% 71.1 60.3 10.8 18%

 2,507.0 2,544.4 -37.4 -1% 9,927.6 9,330.3 597.3 6%

Adjusted EBITDA

Leisure & Hospitality

- Malaysia 582.2 597.6 -15.4 -3% 2,297.3 1,806.1 491.2 27%

- United Kingdom and Egypt 62.1 63.8 -1.7 -3% 182.4 231.0 -48.6 -21%

- United States of America and
Bahamas 92.0 38.1 53.9 >100% 305.8 231.9 73.9 32%

 736.3 699.5 36.8 5% 2,785.5 2,269.0 516.5 23%

Property 13.8 11.9 1.9 16% 42.1 54.4 -12.3 -23%

Investments & others (1.6) (41.4) 39.8 96% 45.2 (114.4) 159.6 >100%

Adjusted EBITDA 748.5 670.0 78.5 12% 2,872.8 2,209.0 663.8 30%

Pre-opening expenses (69.4) (21.4) -48.0 ->100% (116.3) (80.5) -35.8 -44%
Property, plant and equipment

written off (0.7) (5.0) 4.3 86% (22.3) (8.6) -13.7 ->100%
Net gain on disposal of

property, plant and
equipment 2.1 29.1 -27.0 -93% 1.0 30.4 -29.4 -97%

Impairment losses (24.2) - -24.2 NC (1,969.9) (54.6) -1,915.3 ->100%
Reversal of previously

recognised impairment
losses - - - - 27.1 - 27.1 NC

Others 0.2 (1.1) 1.3 >100% 15.2 (25.4) 40.6 >100%

EBITDA 656.5 671.6 -15.1 -2% 807.6 2,070.3 -1,262.7 -61%

Depreciation and amortisation (242.7) (242.4) -0.3 -<1% (954.8) (939.9) -14.9 -2%

Interest income 29.2 82.4 -53.2 -65% 299.0 304.3 -5.3 -2%

Finance costs (42.6) (33.9) -8.7 -26% (155.8) (114.9) -40.9 -36%

Profit/(loss) before taxation 400.4 477.7 -77.3 -16% (4.0) 1,319.8 -1,323.8 ->100%

NC: Not comparable

18

1) Review of Performance (Cont’d)

Financial review for the current quarter compared with the immediate preceding quarter

 The results of the Group are tabulated below:

INDIVIDUAL
QUARTER

 PRECEDING
QUARTER

 4Q2018  3Q2018 Var

 RM’Mil  RM’Mil RM’Mil %

Revenue

Leisure & Hospitality

- Malaysia 1,698.6  1,704.6 -6.0   -<1%

- United Kingdom and Egypt 426.6  505.7 -79.1 -16%

- United States of America and Bahamas 343.0  350.7 -7.7 -2%

 2,468.2  2,561.0 -92.8 -4%

Property 26.3  23.0 3.3 14%

Investments & others 12.5  14.9 -2.4 -16%

 2,507.0  2,598.9 -91.9 -4%

Adjusted EBITDA

Leisure & Hospitality

- Malaysia 582.2  641.2 -59.0 -9%

- United Kingdom and Egypt 62.1  60.2 1.9 3%

- United States of America and Bahamas 92.0  71.4 20.6 29%

 736.3  772.8 -36.5 -5%

Property 13.8  0.3 13.5 >100%

Investments & others (1.6)  41.7 -43.3 ->100%

Adjusted EBITDA 748.5  814.8 -66.3 -8%

Pre-opening expenses (69.4)  (14.6) -54.8 ->100%

Property, plant and equipment written off (0.7)  (2.4) 1.7 71%

Net gain/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and
equipment 2.1  (1.2) 3.3 >100%

Impairment losses (24.2)  (1,912.4) 1,888.2 99%

Reversal of previously recognised impairment losses -  23.7 -23.7 -100%

Others 0.2  0.2 - -

EBITDA/(LBITDA) 656.5  (1,091.9) 1,748.4 >100%

Depreciation and amortisation (242.7)  (233.4) -9.3 -4%

Interest income 29.2  98.2 -69.0 -70%

Finance costs (42.6)  (40.0) -2.6 -7%

Profit/(loss) before taxation 400.4  (1,267.1) 1,667.5 >100%

NC: Not comparable

19

1) Review of Performance (Cont’d)

a) Quarter ended 31 December 2018 (“4Q 2018”) compared with quarter ended 31 December 2017 (“4Q
2017”)

The Group’s revenue in 4Q 2018 was RM2,507.0 million, a decrease of 1% compared with RM2,544.4 million
in 4Q 2017. This was mainly due to lower revenue from the leisure and hospitality businesses in United
Kingdom (“UK”) and Egypt by RM72.0 million or 14% as a result of lower volume of business and lower hold
percentage from its premium gaming segment.

The Group’s adjusted EBITDA in 4Q 2018 was RM748.5 million compared with RM670.0 million in 4Q 2017,